
Significant events during the reporting period Q4

• Ulf Hagman has formally taken over as Acting CEO of 
OptiFreeze as the permanent CEO Eda Demir Westman is 
starting her maternity leave. Martin Linde, chairman of the 
Board, will act with additional support in the Company.

• OptiFreeze has ordered a new PEF system in order to increa-
se efficiency and capacity, which will with a better packing 
rate and treat more products, like cuttings more efficient.

• OptiFreeze has signed an agreement with one of Europe”s 
largest companies operating in the drying of vegetables 
and herbs in order to conduct industrial trials together 
with the company.

• OptiFreeze has taken an important step towards industrial 
breakthrough with our partner Syngenta after successful 
tests with cuttings on a farm in Kenya. As a result of the 
successful tests the companies have decided to increase 
the intensity in the common R&D work.

Significant events after the end of the  
reporting period

• OptiFreeze has with very positive result from industrial 
trials with one of Europé’s largest companies regarding 
drying of vegetables and herbs.The next step in this pro-
cess will be to extend the trials into more product areas.

• OptiFreeze and Syngenta has since the summer 2019 been 
running tests with treatment of roses within our common 
OptiFlower project. The results are very promising with 
extended shelf life of 5-7 days, which is a game changer, in 
addition to other positive effects.  

• OptiFreeze signed an agreement with BCC, a leading 
company in the forest industry. The companies will 
together investigate the possibility to apply the OptiFreeze 
technology on forest plants.

Important Steps towards Commercial 
Breakthrough
Summary of quarter Q4 2019
The following summary refers to the period 1/10/2019 – 31/12/2019, compared to 1/10/2018 – 31/12/2018

• Net sales for this period totaled to SEK 347,174 (SEK 311,886) 

• Operating result for the period of SEK -2,484,934 (SEK -1,640,324)

• Capitalized development costs of SEK 738,113 (SEK 151,804)

• Average number of registered shares 11,059,980 (9,877,264 shares)

• Result per share* SEK -0.22 (SEK -0.17)

*Result per share is calculated on the average number of registered shares during the period.

Summary of Q1-Q4 2019
The following summary refers to the period 1/1/2019 – 31/12/2019, compared to 1/1/2018 – 31/12/2018

• Net sales for this period totaled to SEK 3,481,431 (SEK 1,237,988) 

• Operating result for the period of SEK -8,327,956 (SEK -6,840,659)

• Cash and bank balance SEK 13,697,509 (SEK 6,819,997) 

• Capitalized development costs of SEK 2,038,871 (SEK 1,370,801)

• Average number of registered shares 10,279,167 (9,877,264 shares)

• Result per share* SEK -0.81 (SEK -0.69)

• Equity Ratio 90.1% (82.7%)
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KSEK Q4, 2019 Q4, 2018 Q1-Q4, 2019 Q1-Q4, 2018

Operating income 1,126 464 5,572 2,646

Operating result -2,485 -1,640 -8,326 -6,837

Net result -2,485 -1,640 -8,328 -6,841

Total assets 25,283 18,245 25,283 18,245

Cash and bank equivalents 13,698 6,820 13,698 6,820

Equity 22,790 15,083 22,790 15,083

Equity ratio, % 90.14 82.67 90.14 82.67

Average number of registered shares in the period 11,059,980 9,877,264 10,279,167 9,877,264

Number of registered shares at the end of the period 11,059,980 9,977,264 11,059,980 9,877,264

Result per registered share before and after dilution, SEK -0.22 -0.17 -0.81 -0.69

Financial overview
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CEO comments
During 2019, everybody at OptiFreeze, has been working hard with focusing on 
OptiFlower and OptiDry according to the strategic decision made by the company 
during 2018. The work has been successful and has resulted in positive test 
results at our customers facilities. The partially customer-financed tests have, in 
addition to helping in the company’s development, also contributed with revenues 
to the company.

In the beginning of the year, as a result of the intensified 
work within the OptiFlower-segment, we made our first 
sale of the OptiCept-process line to Syngenta. The coope-
ration with Syngenta, which is one of the world’s largest 
companies on the market for plant breeding, had a major 
impact on the positive development of OptiFreeze during 
2019. Receiving large resource grants from one of the 
largest companies within the business drives us forward 
and make us better every day.

Focus areas – OptiFlower and OptiDry
It was confirmed to OptiFreeze during 2019 that Opti-
Flower and OptiDry are the company’s most important 
business areas at the time being.

OptiFlower 
We have been pleasantly surprised during the year by the 
positive reactions we have received from potential custo-
mers. It is obvious that our method offers a solution to the 
plant industry to some important problems. 

Within the flower cuttings project the tests continued 
with the aim of providing the flower cutting with more 
longevity. The result of this is less waste and a greater 
flexibility in the work of propagate viable small plants. 

Syngenta sells flower cuttings to farmers who root them 
themselves. The company also roots itself a great deal of 
its cuttings and then sells ready small plants to farmers all 
over the world. The whole process from harvesting of the 
cutting to viable small plant takes approximately 30 days. 
The main part of Syngenta’s cuttings is harvested in Kenya, 
Guatemala and Mexico.

In our project for cut flowers we have received very 
promising results with improved sustainability, better 
colour intensity and a greater rate of roses opening. During 
2020 we extend these tests to more types of flowers and 
more origins.

OptiDry
Our technology offers great advantages and is used when 
drying vegetables, herbs and fruit. With our technology it 
is possible to reduce the drying time to save energy, at the 
same time as it is preserving the characteristics of fresh 
products.

Within the OptiDry-segment we have carried out 
successful tests with one of the largest actors in the world 
on the market for drying of vegetables, herbs and spices. 
One of the challenges has been resolving the issue of 
capacity, and the work has been intense during the year to 

The year has been marked with great progress and intense 
work within our focus areas
Ulf Hagman, acting CEO
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achieve the goals set. During the end of the year a number 
of industrial tests were carried out which will be followed 
up during 2020.

OptiFreeze and OptiFresh 
Due to lack of capacity the work with the business areas 
OptiFreeze and OptiFresh have been sparingly during 2019. 
When we have reached commercial success with OptiFlower 
and OptiDry we will raise the intensity again. 

Research provides in-depth knowledge
OptiFreeze has a close and longstanding collaboration with 
scientists at Lunds universitet. The connections with the 
academic research have led to that OptiFreeze has met 
great interest from both scientists and students at Lunds 
universitet. During 2019, the collaboration provided us with 
further in-depth knowledge of our technology.

2020 targets
OptiFreeze has taken great steps forward a commercial 
breakthrough during the year.

OptiFreeze’s main target for 2020 is to follow out an 
OptiFlower launch for flower cuttings and cut flowers 
after completion of our tests together with Syngenta. The 
expectations are that we together with our partners soon 
will enter the market and reach commercialisation. 

Ongoing projects with present customers in the 
OptiDry  -segment will continue during 2020. The aim is to 
finalize the projects with a sale which will be the take-off 
for a larger launch of OptiDry.

Our business model is built upon three ways of making 
money, sales of machines, sales of additives and not least 
royalty revenues. The potential of our technology is huge. 
The total market for flower cuttings in the flower industry 
is estimated to approximately 3 billion per year. More 
and more companies are asking for technology that can 
strengthen the cuttings, reduce waste and improve the 
logistics in the business.

The total cut flower market has a turnover of 400 billion 
SEK per year. We are convinced that 5 – 7 days extended 
life span will offer great possibilities of royalty revenues 
to us. 

With this being said, our main focus will be the 
OptiFlower -project in the near future but in line with the 
company’s expected positive development more interes-
ting projects will be developed and commercialized. 

We have a challenging to-do-list, but with hard work, 
clear targets and competent co-workers, I feel confident 
that we will take OptiFreeze to the next level during 2020.

I’m looking forward to an exciting year.

Thank you for following us! 

Lund, February 14, 2020 
Ulf Hagman, CEO 

The expectations are that we will enter the market and reach a 
commercial breakthrough during 2020
Ulf Hagman, acting CEO
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Business information
OptiFreeze has a patented technology that preserves the taste, shape and texture of vegetables, 
fruits and berries throughout the freezing and thawing process.

OptiFreeze has furthermore developed methods that can 
improve the shelf life of vegetables, fresh cut fruits, flower 
cuttings, cut flowers and other plants. The same technology 
can be used to dry fruits, vegetables, herbs and spices aiming 
to reduce the drying time while preserving the fresh-like 

taste, smell and colour. The technology opens new business 
opportunities for food and plant propagation industry all 
around the world. The company was founded in 2011 by LU 
Innovation, several scientists at the Department of Food 
Technology at Lunds Universitet and ArcAroma Pure AB (publ).

OptiCept™ and OptiCap™
OptiFreeze’s sales offering consists of two products, the OptiCept™ processing equipment and the OptiCap™ cartridges. 
OptiCept™ is the processing system consisting of a vacuum impregnation machine and a PEF machine for vegetables, fruits, 
berries and herbs passing on a conveyor belt. OptiCap™ is a cartridge which is filled with a mixture of natural additives that is 
unique for each product.

The OptiFreeze-method can be applied to a wide range of products in four different application areas, OptiFresh, 
OptiFreeze, OptiDry and OptiFlower.. 

OptiCept™, vacuum impregnation machine (VI) och PEF-machine (Pulsed Electric Field)
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Financial comments

Financial information

Operating income
The operating income in the quarter amounted to 1,126 KSEK (464 KSEK). In this amount was 738 KSEK (152 KSEK) 
capitalized expenditure for development work. 
The accumulated operating income in 2019 amounted to 5,572 KSEK (2,646 KSEK). In this amount there is Net Sales of 
3,481 KSEK (1,238 KSEK). Here there is included Net sales of 2,622 KSEK in connection with the delivery of an OptiCept-
system in the beginning of the year to a customer in Kenya. Other Net sales, which amounts to 859 KSEK (1,238 KSEK) 
refers to revenues from conducted tests.

Net result
The Net result in the quarter amounted to -2,485 KSEK ( -1,640 KSEK). Organizational changes in the areas of personnel and 
consultants have resulted in increased costs. 
The Net result in 2019 amounted to – 8,328 KSEK (- 6,841 KSEK). 
The reason for the decrease in result compared to last year was also an effect of Net Sales in last year for conducted tests in 
connection with development of the technology, which is not the case in this year.

Result per share
Result per share is calculated on the average number of registered shares during the period.

Financing
The Company has in the quarter received increased cash at an amount of 16,035 KSEK in connection with a proceeded direct 
share issue. The amount is a net amount after deduction for expenses in connection with the direct share issue.

Investments
The investments in the quarter amounted to 913 KSEK (381 KSEK). Of this was 738 KSEK (152 KSEK) capitalized 
expenditures for development works and 175 KSEK (229 KSEK) patents.
The investments in 2019 amounted to 2,532 KSEK (2,125 KSEK). Of this was 2,039 KSEK (1,370 KSEK) capitalized 
expenditures for development works, 426 KSEK (315 KSEK) patents and 67 KSEK (440 KSEK) equipment and fixtures.

Cash flow
The cash flow from operating activities in the quarter amounted to – 2,470 KSEK (-2,721 KSEK). Disbursements for an 
on-going project in Germany is accounted as Work in progress on the line Stock etc., which amounts to 599 KSEK. The cash 
flow from operating activities in 2019 amounted to – 6,625 KSEK (- 7, 056 KSEK). The total cash flow in 2019 amounted 
to 6,878 KSEK (- 8,840 KSEK). In this amount there is included the impact of received cash at an amount of 16,035 KSEK in 
connection with a proceeded direct share issue. 
In 2019 there has been delivered an OptiCEPT-system to a customer in Kenya. The disbursements in this project in 2018 
at an amount of 2,113 KSEK was in the Balance Sheet as per December 31, 2018 accounted as Work in progress. As this 
project in 2019 has been accounted in the Income Statement there has been a positive effect on Stock etc. in the Cash Flow 
Statement.
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Accounting principles
The company applies to the Annual Accounts Act and the Swedish Accounting Standards Board BFNAR 2012:1 (K3) in the 
preparation of the financial statements. The account policies applied are the same as those used in the 2018 Annual Report. 
For more information see the Annual Report 2018. 

Audit
The Year End Report has not been audited by the company’s auditors.

Organization and personnel
Ulf Hagman assumes the position as acting CEO on Oct 1st 2019 at the same time as the ordinary CEO Eda Demir Westman 
begins her maternity leave.

Risks and uncertainty
The operations of the company involve risks and factors of uncertainties that may to varying degrees have an impact on the 
ability to achieve the set goals. The company works continously with managing the risks and uncertainties that exist. Work 
is done systematically to make the risks visible and to limit the impact of the risk that has been actualized.

Shareholders information
The share
The OptiFreeze share is listed at the Spotlight Stock Market since June 2014.
The share capital constituted of 11,059,980 number of shares on December 31th 2019.
At the end of the previous financial year the share capital constituted of 9,877,264 number of shares.

Annual General meeting 2020
The Annual Meeting of OptiFreeze AB will be held May 14th 2020, at 15:00 at the Company’s premises at Kalkstensvägen 
16, 224 78 Lund. Shareholders who wish to have an issue brought before the AGM may submit a proposition to Martin Linde 
at e-mail: martin.linde@optifreeze.se or postal address OptiFreeze AB, att: Martin Linde, Kalkstensvägen 16, 224 78 Lund. 
The issues must, in order to be included in the summon and the agenda, have arrived at the company no later than seven 
weeks prior to the date of the AGM.
The Board of Directors suggest there will be no dividend to the shareholders for 2019.

Financial calendar
Annual report 2019   8/4/2020
Interim report Q1 2020  5/5/2020
Shareholders meeting 2020  14/5/2020
Interim report Q2 2020  18/8/2020
Interim report Q3 2020  6/11/2020
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For further information please contact
Martin Linde, Chairman of the Board
Phone: +46 (0) 706 730 968
E-mail: martin.linde@optifreeze.se

Ulf Hagman, Acting CEO
Phone: +46 (0) 733 636 380
E-mail: ulf.hagman@optifreeze.se

Submission of Year End Report
The Board of Directors and the CEO certify that the Year End Report fort he period provides a fair view of the Company’s 
business, financial position and result.

Lund, February 14, 2020
OptiFreeze AB (publ) 

Martin Linde, Chairman of the Board of Directors
Petr Dejmek, Member of the Board of Directors
Anders Hättmark, Member of the Board of Directors
Elisabeth Yllfors, Member of the Board of Directors
Ulf Hagman, Acting CEO

The information was provided by the above contact persons for publication on February 14, 2020.
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SEK Q4, 2019 Q4, 2018 Q1-Q4, 2019 Q1-Q4, 2018

Operating income    

Net sales 347,174 311,886 3,481,431 1,237,988

Capitalized own work performed 738,113 151,804 2,038,871 1,370,801

Other operating revenues 40,401 - 51,477 37,165

Total income 1,125,688 463,690 5,571,779 2,645,954

Operating expenses

Raw materials and consumables -302,470 142,824 -3,876,341 -121,957

Other external costs -2,002,212 -945,654 -4,883,977 -4,591,438

Personnel costs -1,165,875 -1,134,129 -4,512,455 -4,169,328

Depreciation -140,005 -159,513 -625,244 -588,801

Other operating expenses - -7,542 -13 -11,506

Operating profit -2,484,874 -1,640,324 -8,326,252 -6,837,076

Financial net -60 - -1,705 -3,583

Result after financial items -2,484,934 -1,640,324 -8,327,956 -6,840,659

Tax - - - -

Net result -2,484,934 -1,640,324 -8,327,956 -6,840,659

Result per share -0.22 -0.17 -0.81 -0.69

Income Statement in summary

SEK 31 dec, 2019 31 dec, 2018

Assets  

Capitalized development costs/patents 8,341,628 5,876,213

Equipment, tools, fixtures and fittings 1,455,253 2,013,497

Other long-term receivables 160,000 160,000

Stock etc 598,661 2,113,479

Other short-term receivables 1,029,506 1,261,956

Cash and bank equivalents 13,697,509 6,819,997

Total assets 25,282,558 18,245,142

Equity and liabilities   

Equity 22,790,227 15,083,343

Current liabilities 2,492,331 3,161,799

Total equity and liabilities 25,282,558 18,245,142

Balance Sheet in summary
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SEK Q4, 2019 Q4, 2018 Q1-Q4, 2019 Q1-Q4, 2018

Result from operating activities  

Operating result -2,484,874 -1,640,324 -8,326,252 -6,837,076

Adjustment for items not affecting the cash flow 140,005 159,513 625,244 588,801

Net received / paid interest -60 - -1,705 -3,583

Paid tax - - - -

Cash flow from operating activities before changes in 
working capital

-2,344,929 -1,480,811 -7,702,713 -6,251,858

Changes in working capital

Change in stock -598,661 -2,113,479 1,514,818 -2,113,479

Decrease/Increase in current assets -299,751 -26,969 232,449 -402,242

Decrease/Increase in current liabilities 773,781 900,532 -669,467 1,711,097

Cash flow from operating activities -2,469,560 -2,720,727 -6,624,913 -7,056,482

Cash flow from investing activities -912,731 -381,158 -2,532,415 -2,125,436

Cash flow from financing activities -27,610 - 16,034,840 341,544

Cash flow for the period -3,409,901 -3,101,885 6,877,512 -8,840,374

Cash and bank equivalents at start of period 17,107,410 9,921,882 6,819,997 15,660,371

Cash and bank equivalents at end of period 13,697,509 6,819,997 13,697,509 6,819,997

Cash Flow Statement
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SEK Share capital

Fund for 
Development 

expenses

Share  
Premium 
reserve

Profit and 
loss brought 
forward and 
result for the 

period Total Equity

Opening balance 1/1/2018 888,954 2,373,108 29,049,012 -10,387,072 21,924,002

Allocation according to decision at shareholders meeting   -10,387,072 10,387,072 0

Allocation between restricted and non-restricted equity  1,370,801  -1,370,801 0

Result for the period    -6,840,659 -6,840,659

Closing balance 31/12/2018 888,954 3,743,909 18,661,940 -8,211,460 15,083,343

Opening balance 1/1/2019 888,954 3,743,909 18,661,940 -8,211,460 15,083,343

Allocation according to decision at shareholders meeting   -8,211,460 8,211,460 0

Allocation between restricted and non-restricted equity  2,465,415  -2,465,415 0

New share issue 106,444  17,289,464  17,395,908

Expenses for Issue of new shares   -1,361,068  -1,361,068

Result for the period    -8,327,956 -8,327,956

Closing balance 31/12/2019 995,398 6,209,324 26,378,876 -10,793,371 22,790,227

Change in Equity 31/12/2019
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